IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Inre ) Chapter 11
)
IMPERIAL DISTRIBUTING, INC,, et al., ) Case No. 01-0140
) (Jointly Administered)
)
Debtors. ) Hearing Date: To Be Scheduled

) ObjectionsDue: October 31, 2001 at 4:00 p.m.

THIRD AND FINAL APPLICATION FOR
COMPENSATION AND FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

Name of Applicant: Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP

Authorized to Provide
Professiona Servicesto: Debtors

Date of Retention: Order entered February 6, 2001

Interim Period for which compensation and
reimbursement is sought: June 1, 2001 Through August 7, 2001

Fina Period for which compensation and
reimbursement is sought: January 17, 2000 through August 7, 2001

Amount of Interim Compensation sought
as actual, reasonable, and necessary:  $44,900.50

Amount of Interim Expense Reimbursement sought
as actual, reasonable, and necessary: $25,445.57

Amount of Final Compensation sought
as actual, reasonable, and necessary: $153,957.00

Amount of Final Reimbursement sought
as actual, reasonable and necessary: $80,182.69

Time spent in preparation of this Fee Application is not included in this request. However, this
Application includes 11 hours of time spent with a value of $1,659.00 for preparation of the
Firm’s Second Interim Fee Application.

WP3:686550.1 57852.1001



Previous Applications:

Requested Approved
Date Period Covered Fees Expenses Fees Expenses
Filed
06/01 01/17/01-03/31/01 | $78,351.00 | $23,867.92 | Objection deadline | Objection deadline
Docket | FIRST expired (80% expired (100%
No. 1268 interim approval) | interim approval)
04/01/01-05/31/01 | $30,705.50 | $30,869.20 | Objection deadline | Objection deadline
Bocket SECOND expired (80% expired (100%
0.

interim approval)

interim approval)

WP3:686550.1

57852.1001




Name of Position with the Hourly billing | Total Total
Professional Person | app. and no. of rate billed | compensation
yearsin that hours
position
Brendan Linehan Partner since 2000. | $350.00 70.40 $25,540.00
Shannon Joined firm as through June
associate in 1992. 30, 2001.
Member Del. Bar $370.00 from
since 1992. July 1, 2001
through present
Timothy J. Houseal Partner since 2000. | $240.00 0.20 $48.00
Joined firm as
associate in 1990.
Member of Del. Bar
since 1990 and PA
Bar since 1991.
M. Blake Cleary Joined firm as $250.00 41.70 $10,677.00
associate in 1998. through June
Member of Del. and | 30, 2001.
PA Barssince 1997. | 270.00 from
July 1, 2001
through present
Leon L. Vinokur Joined firm as $230.00 0.50 $115.00
associate in 1998.
Member of Del. Bar
since 1997.
Joseph A. Malfitano Joined firm as $240.00 1.40 $336.00
associate in 2000.
Member of Del. Bar
since 2000.
Debbie Laskin Paralegal 15years | 6/01 57.70 $7,254.00
$120.00
7/01-present
$130.00
Kimberly A. Beck Paralegal $110.00 2.00 $220.00
John Meyer Paralegal $110.00 2.80 $308.00
Sandi Van Dyk Paralegal $105.00 1.10 $121.50
Stephen Kirsch Paralegal 2 years $95.00 0.30 $28.50
Kate Vaughn Clerk $35.00 0.10 $3.50
Pat Petlock Clerk $30.00 1.90 $60.00
Diane Norvell Clerk $35.00 1.70 $59.50
Cathy Collins Clerk $35.00 3.40 $119.00

WP3:686550.1

57852.1001




Name of Position with the Hourly billing | Total Total
Professional Person | app. and no. of rate billed | compensation
yearsin that hours
position
Karen Fricker Clerk 35.00 0.30 $10.50
Grand Total: 185.50 $44,900.50
Blended Rate: $242.70/hour

WP3:686550.1

57852.1001




COMPENSATION BY PROJECT CATEGORY

Project Category Total Hours | Total Fees

Case Administration 30.90 $3,350.00
Court Hearings 31.30 $8,610.00
Cash Collatera/DIP Financing 8.20 $2,551.00
Schedules & Statements, U.S. Trustee Reports 2.70 $362.00
L ease/Executory Contract |ssues 7.20 $1,369.00
Use, Sale or Lease of Property (363 Issues) 15.30 $4,066.50
Clams Analysis, Objections & Resolutions 1.20 $286.00
Mesting 3.20 $890.00
Reclamation Claims and Adversaries 0.50 $115.00
Other Adversary Proceedings 25.40 $8264.00
Plan and Disclosure Statement 32.70 $10,473.00
Asset Andysis 0.10 $27.00
Retention of Professionals/Fee Issues 11.40 $1,918.00
Fee Application Preparation 11.00 $1,659.00
Utility Services 4.40 $960.00

WP3:686550.1

57852.1001




WP3:686550.1

EXPENSE SUMMARY

Expenses Category Total Expenses
Duplication $8,172.45
Postage $27.40
Long Distance Telephone $428.03
Federal Express $2,736.32
Telecopier (per page) $2,064.93
Telecopier (toll charge) $188.99
Delivery —Parcels, Inc. $4,182.50
Computer Legal Research $78.38
Transportation Charge $435.05
Medls $224.00
Outside Duplications $6,404.32
Outside Supplies $17.55
Travel $64.40

57852.1001



